File No. 29448

RELEASE

WHEREAS, heretofore and on May 23, 1955, by agreement between the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its State Highway Commission and Umatilla County, a political subdivision of the STATE OF OREGON, certain portions of the old Weston-Elgin Secondary Highway were abandoned by the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its State Highway Commission and turned over to Umatilla County including that portion of the old Weston-Elgin Secondary Highway as hereinafter described, in the SW_{\pm}^{1} of Section 24, Township 4 North, Range 35 East, Umatilla County, Oregon, and

WHEREAS, the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its State Highway Commission, has acquired the abutting land on both sides of that portion of the old Weston-Elgin Secondary Highway as hereinafter described in the SW_{4}^{1} of said Section 24, and the county having closed said portions of said old highway now desires to acknowledge the abandonment of said portion of said highway and release all its right, title and interest therein to the abutting property owner, being the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its State Highway Commission.

NOW THEREFORE, Umatilla County, a political subdivision of the STATE OF OREGON herewith acknowledges for all intents and purposes the closure and abandonment of the following described portion of the old Weston-Elgin Secondary Highway, to wit:

A parcel of land lying in the $NE_{4}^{1}SW_{4}^{1}, W_{2}^{1}E_{2}^{1}SW_{4}^{1}$ and $E_{2}^{1}SE_{4}^{1}SE_{4}^{1}NW_{4}^{1}SW_{4}^{1}$ of Section 24, Township 4 North, Range 35 East, W.M., Umatilla County, Oregon, the said parcel being that portion of the old Weston-Elgin Highway abandoned to Umatilla County by the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission in 1955 lying in said subdivisions.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.75 acre.

AND, the said Umatilla County, further releases by reason of said abandonment all their right, title and interest in and to the above described portion of the old Weston-Elgin Secondary Highway, unto the abutting property owner, being the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its State Highway Commission.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Umatilla County has caused its seal to be affixed and these presents to be subscribed by its County Judge and County Commissioners this <u>Jul</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1959.

ATTEST . County

and when we

UMATTLIA. COUNTY County Judge County Commissioner

County Commissioner

RE H Ħ

A 202 trj

UMATILLA COUNTY TO

STATE OF OREGON, by and thru State Highway Commission

(a portion old Weston-Elgin secondary Highway)

County ed. gr. V"